of ONE Brands and pay related fees and expenses and for general corporate purposes. As of September 29, 2019, we had $1,203,637,707 of commercial
paper outstanding with a weighted average interest rate of 2.1% and with a weighted average maturity of approximately 19 days. Until the net proceeds
have been used as described above, they will be held in time deposit accounts.

S-8

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of September 29, 2019 and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of
the Notes and the application of the estimated net proceeds of this offering as described under “Use of Proceeds.” For a further discussion of our
capitalization, see our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the fiscal quarter ended September 29, 2019, incorporated by reference herein.

   As of September 29, 2019
   Actual   As Adjusted
   (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents(a)   $ 302,636  $

Debt:
Short-term debt   1,275,430
Current portion of long-term debt   352,954
Long-term debt   2,892,296

Total debt   4,520,680
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred Stock, $1.00 par value, 5,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding   —   —
Common Stock, $1.00 par value, 900,000,000 shares authorized; 299,287,967 shares issued   299,287   299,287
Class B Common Stock, $1.00 par value, 150,000,000 shares authorized; 60,613,777 shares issued   60,614   60,614
Additional paid-in capital   1,130,493   1,130,493
Retained earnings   7,525,653   7,525,653
Treasury-Common Stock shares at cost: 150,681,543 shares   (6,938,744)   (6,938,744)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (324,141)   (324,141)
Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries   8,429   8,429

Total stockholders’ equity   1,761,591   1,761,591

Total capitalization   $ 6,282,271  $

(a) Assumes fees of $   million for the issuance of the Notes.

S-9

Table of Contents

SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following table sets forth certain of our consolidated financial information and other operating information. The consolidated financial
information for each of the five years ended December 31, 2018, set forth below, has been derived from our audited consolidated financial statements.
The consolidated financial statements for the three years ended December 31, 2016 have been audited by KPMG LLP, an independent registered public